fees accounted for approximately HK$2.5 million, taxation accounted for approximately HK$0.2 million,

entertainments and overseas travelling accounted for approximately HK$1.4 million, motor vehicles

expenses accounted for approximately HK$6.4 million, and general administrative expenses (including but

not limited to computer expenses, cleaning, electricity and water, insurance, medical, office supplies,

postages, printing and stationery, repair and maintenance, staff training, tele-communication, transportation,

etc) accounted for approximately HK$0.8 million.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities during the

past twelve months preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

- 10 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there will not be any change in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date up to the completion of the Placing, set out below is the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon completion of the Placing:

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Upon completion of the
Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Miss Yu Wai Fong, a

non-executive Director 2,118,871 0.14 2,118,871 0.05

Ni Xiaoliang 200,000,000 13.30 200,000,000 4.99

Fan Hengfu 346,666,666 23.05 346,666,666 8.66

Gao Jian 216,666,666 14.41 216,666,666 5.41

The Placees – 0.00 2,500,000,000 62.44

Other public Shareholders 738,629,954 49.10 738,629,954 18.45

Total 1,504,082,157 100 4,004,082,157 100

PROPOSED INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the authorised share capital of the Company is HK$90,000,000

divided into 3,000,000,000 Shares, and the existing issued share capital is HK$45,122,464.71 divided into

1,504,082,157 Shares. In order to create sufficient numbers of Placing Shares for the purposes of effecting

the Placing and for the future expansion and growth of the Company, the Board proposes to increase the
authorised share capital of the Company from HK$90,000,000 to HK$300,000,000 by the creation of an

additional 7,000,000,000 Shares. Immediately upon the Increase in Authorised Share Capital becoming